of, and in New York, the lesser of (1) the life subsidiary's net gain from operations for the preceding calendar year, or (2) 10% of the life subsidiary's statutory
surplus at the preceding December 31. For 2003, up to approximately $25.9 million can be distributed as dividends or surplus note payments by American Equity
Life without prior approval of the Iowa insurance department. In addition, dividends and surplus note payments may be made only out of earned surplus, and all
surplus note payments are subject to prior approval by regulatory authorities in the life subsidiary's state of domicile. American Equity Life had approximately
$48.3 million and $47.4 million of earned surplus at September 30, 2003 and December 31, 2002, respectively.

21

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2003 and as adjusted to reflect our receipt of the estimated net proceeds of
$154.8 million from this offering and the application of the proceeds therefrom. The table set forth below should be read in conjunction with our consolidated
financial statements, related notes and other financial information included elsewhere in this prospectus.

At September 30, 2003

Actual

As
Adjusted

(Dollars in thousands)

Notes payable  $ 31,833 $ 31,833
Company-obligated mandatorily redeemable preferred securities of American Equity Capital Trust II   74,959  74,959
Minority interest in subsidiary:
 Company-obligated convertible mandatorily redeemable preferred securities of American Equity Capital Trust I   25,910  25,910
Stockholders' equity:

Series preferred stock, $1 par value per share, 2,000,000 shares authorized; 625,000 shares of 1998 Series A
Participating Preferred Stock issued and outstanding   625  625

Common stock, par value $1 per share, 75,000,000 shares authorized; 14,594,035 shares issued and outstanding
(33,294,035 shares as adjusted)   14,594  33,294

 Additional paid-in capital   57,871  193,945
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (13,895)  (13,895)
 Retained earnings   34,243  34,243

Total stockholders' equity   93,438  248,212

 Total capitalization  $ 226,140 $ 380,914

   The table above excludes (i) 1,875,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the conversion of our series preferred stock and (ii) 3,198,717 shares
issuable upon the conversion of the 8% trust preferred securities at a conversion price of $8.10 per share (based upon the initial public offering price). The table
above also excludes (i) 2,157,375 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding management subscription rights, with an exercise price of

$5.33 per share and (ii) 4,303,760 shares reserved for future issuances under our stock option plans and other stock option agreements including shares of

[…]

common stock after the offering. Net tangible book value per share is determined by subtracting our total liabilities from the total book value of our tangible
assets and dividing the difference by the number of shares of our common stock deemed to be outstanding on the date the book value is determined.

   Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2003 was approximately $82.8 million, or $5.68 per share of common stock taking into effect the
liquidation preference of our series preferred stock. After giving effect to the sale of 18,700,000 shares of common stock in this offering at the initial public
offering price of $9.00 per share, and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses and after giving effect
to the application of the estimated net proceeds, our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2003, would have been $237.6 million or $7.14 per share. This
represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.46 per share to the existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $1.86 per share to new
investors purchasing shares in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Initial public offering price per share   $ 9.00
 Net tangible book value per share before this offering  $ 5.68
 Pro forma increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors   1.46

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering   7.14

Dilution per share to new investors   $ 1.86

   The following table summarizes, as of September 30, 2003, the differences between existing shareholders and new investors with respect to the number
of shares of common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid and the average price per share paid before deducting estimated underwriting
discounts, commissions and other expenses payable by us.

Shares Purchased

Total Consideration

Average Price
Per Share

Number

Percent

Amount

Percent

Existing shareholders  14,594,035 43.8% $ 66,187,549 28.2% $ 4.54
New investors  18,700,000 56.2  168,300,000 71.8 $ 9.00

 Total  33,294,035 100.0% $ 234,487,549 100.0%

   The tables and calculations above exclude (i) 1,875,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the conversion of our series preferred stock,
(ii) 3,198,717 shares issuable upon the conversion of the 8% trust preferred securities, (iii) 2,157,375 shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding
management subscription rights, with an exercise price of $5.33 per share, (iv) 3,043,760 shares reserved for future issuances under our stock option plans,
including 1,369,302 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options with a weighted average exercise price of $6.57 per share,